M E M O R A N D U M
To:  File Docket EPA-R09-OAR-2006-0590
From:  Julie Rose, Rules Office (AIR-4), Air Division, EPA
Region IX
RE:  Documentation of public participation for certain
provisions for which the State of Nevada’s request
for rescission has been proposed for approval in the
August 28, 2006 NPRM (71 FR 50875)

NOTES:
1.   This provision was removed from the State regulations
at the same time the codification from articles within the
Nevada Air Quality Regulations (NAQR) to sections within
the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) (1982) took place. We
find that this provision is contained in Nevada Revised
Statutes (NRS) (NRS 445B.570(5)), which we proposed for
approval in our August 28, 2006 NPRM (71 FR 50875). As
such, the substantive provisions of NAQR article 2.7.4 are
not being significantly changed or removed from the SIP but
rather are being relocated from an outdated rule to a
current statutory provision. Thus, no further documentation
of public participation for this rule rescission is
required.
2.   Same explanation as above. This provision appears in
NRS 445B.360.
 5
3.   This provision was also removed from the State
regulations at the same time the codification from NAQR to
NAC (1982) took place. We find that the substantive
provisions of NAQR article 3.3.4 have been relocated to
other provisions, such as NAC 445.630, which we are
retaining in the SIP. See 71 FR 50875 (August 28, 2006).
Thus, no further documentation of public participation for
this rule rescission is required.
4.   We find that, in substance, NAQR article 4.3.4 has not
been removed from the SIP but has been relocated to another
division of the NAC, namely the division related to the
State’s vehicle inspection and maintenance program, which
has been approved into the SIP. Thus, no further
documentation of public participation for this rule
rescission is required.
5.   NAQR article 7.2.5 became NAC 445.736(1)(a) & (b) in
the 1982 codification. When NAC chapter 445 was divided
into chapters 445A and 445B in 1994, NAC 445.736 became NAC
445B.367. NAC 445B.367 was repealed at the January 22, 1998
SEC Hearing (LCB File No. R105-97, section 36). NDEP
included documentation of public participation for the
January 22, 1998 SEC public hearing in the February 16,
2005 SIP submittal.
6.   NAQR article 7.2.9 became NAC 445.737 in the 1982
codification. At the August 28-29, 1985 SEC hearings, the
name "Sierra Chemical Company" was corrected to the new
name "Guy Weatherly." NAC 445.737 was repealed at the
November 18, 1991 SEC hearing (LCB File No. R132-91,
section 14). NDEP included documentation of public
participation for the November 18, 1991 SEC public hearing
in the February 16, 2005 SIP submittal.
7.   NAQR articles 8.1, 8.1.1, 8.1.2 and 8.1.4 became NAC
445.744 in the 1982 codification. This NAC was repealed at
the August 28-29, 1985 SEC hearings; see #5 in the
petition. NDEP has provided documentation of public
participation for the August 28-29, 1985 SEC hearings.
8.  NAQR articles 16.3.1.2, 16.3.2, 16.3.2.1, 16.3.2.2,
16.15, 16.15.1 to 16.15.1.2, 16.15.2 to 16.15.2.2, 16.15.3
to 16.15.3.2 and 16.15.4 were all repealed in the August
28-29, 1985 SEC hearings, but they were NACs by then. NAQR
article 16.3 had become NAC 445.828 and NAQR article 16.15
 6
had become NAC 445.819. NDEP has provided documentation of
public participation for the August 28-29, 1985 SEC
hearings.
9.  In substance, the authorities set forth in these
provisions from the original SIP (1972) have been
transferred to other entities for which legal authority is